



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7726 of 2025**

Neeshu Alias Raj Maurya

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Kamlesh Kumar Singh, Vivek Kushwaha  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Hari Om Sharma, Ranjit Kumar  
Yadav

---

**Court No. - 87**

**HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.**

1. Learned A.G.A. prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file a counter affidavit.
2. After hearing the arguments advanced by the learned counsel for the appellant, it appears that a bare allegation has been made against the officer in the FIR. However, the postmortem report suggests that the deceased had also sustained bullet injuries.
3. Learned A.G.A. shall explain all the circumstances in the counter affidavit.
4. Put up this case as fresh on 21.11.2025.

**October 17, 2025**  
Ujjawal

**(Anil Kumar-X,J.)**